ORDINANCE NO. 1135-A

REMOVING ANNEXED PROPERTY FROM THE CLATSOP COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT AND AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1125-A

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton annexed property adjoining its southeast city limits by Ordinance No. 1125-A on January 13, 2009; and

WHEREAS, on May 7, 2009, Ordinance No. 1125-A was amended by Ordinance No. 1132-A to correct the map and legal description; and

WHEREAS, on May 18, 2009, the map and legal description were approved by the Department of Justice; and

WHEREAS, the City of Warrenton needs to withdraw the property from the Clatsop County Road District.

N OW, THEREFORE, the City of Warrenton does ordain as follows:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 1125-A is amended by renumbering the current Section 6 as Section 7 and Section 7 as Section 8.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 1125-A is amended by adding the following language as the new Section 6:

SECTION 6: ROAD DISTRICT - The subject property is hereby withdrawn from the Clatsop County Road District No.1.

Section 3. Being necessary to protect the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Warrenton, an emergency is declared to exist and this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

Section 4: All other sections of Ordinance No. 1125-A remain in full force and effect.

Adopted by the City Commission this 9th day of June, 2009.

Gilbert Gramson. Mavor

ATTEST

Linda Engbretson, City Recorder